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October 21, 2008
DELTA Project No. SCA899951
SAP No. 135244

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: THIRD QUARTER 2008 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Sheli-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (SHELL), Delta Consultants (DELTA) has
prepared this Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. The sampling activities at the site were conducted by
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. under contract to SHELL and included static water
level measurements. A DELTA staff member, under the supervision of a
California Registered Civil Engineer or a California Professional Geologist,
performed the data evaluation.

This quarterly report represents DELTA’s professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This repott is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between DELTA
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that confract or outlined in this report were performed. This
report s intended only for the use of DELTA’s Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. DELTA will not and cannot be liable for
unauthorized refiance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this
paragraph, DELTA makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of
this report.
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Ms. Elisabeth Silver (DELTA Site Manager)
at (425) 498-7736 or Mr, Denis Brown (SHELL Project Manager) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants

sed M L et

Elisabeth Silver Richard A. Garlow, MLS,, P.G.
Project Manager Senior Project Geologist

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore

EiShelt_Shell Silest8'8599 San Ramon, Dublin2002-1E-03_3008 GWM Repan’3Q08 GWM Rpt899hdoc
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.:

SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:
DELTA Site Manager / Phone No.:
Primary Agency / Regulatory 1D:

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

SCA8999S1

Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251

Elisabeth Silver / (425) 498-7736

ACHCSA / Jerry Wickham

Zone 7 Water Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2008):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2008):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Sampling:
Frequency of Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present
On-site (Well #'s):

Cwinulative SPH Recovered to Date:
SPH Recovered This Quarter:
Groundwaler Recovered This Quarter:

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

Site Lithology:

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient:

Current Agency Correspondence:

Date of Most Recent Work Plan
Approval:

Site Assessment, Groundwater monitoring

Quarterly

Quarterly
[}Yes P No

NA
NA

239.5 gallons were recovered during sampling on August 5, 2008,

No municipal water supply wells were identified within a one-

mile radius. A domestic drinking water well (25/1 W-35L001) is
located ~2,300 fi. southwest of the site.

Predoininately clay with sand and sandy lean clays to a total depth
of approximately 30 feet bg plus CPT data to 80 feet.

None

None

26.62 feet to 37.30 feet below top of well casing

Undeterminable. Insufficient data points.
NA
NA
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.)
Site History:
Case opening August 2004
On-Sife Assessment July 2005
Off-Sife Assessment July 2006 -Present
Passive Remediation Monitor Natural Attenuation
Active Remediation 150 cubic yards of soil removed in 2004
Monitoring Well Destruction On May 21 and 22, 2008, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-

3, MW-4, MW-6 and MW 10 were destroyed for Station Remode}
and Renovation

Summary of Unusual Activity: Wells MW-5, MW-7 and MW-11 were dry.




ATTACHMENTS:
Table:
Table 1 — Well Concentrations
FFigures:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Map
Figure 3 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map
Appendices:
Appendix A — Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Field Procedures

Appendix C — Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
| (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 | 5/9/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA 20.93 NA
MW-1 | 5/19/2005 | <5000 | 1602 | <50 | <50 | <50 { <100 | 1,400 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 57,000 | 420.06 | 20.70 399.26
MW-1 | 8/15/2005 | <5,000 | <50 <50 | <50 | <50 | <100 | 360 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 56,000 | 420.06 | 23.98 396,08
Mw-1 | 11/8/2005 [welidry |  Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
Mw-1 | 173072008 | 585 438 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 5.6 | <0.500 | <6.50C | <0.500 | 115,000 | 420.06 | 26.39 393.67
MW-1 | 5/19/2006 | 2,940 | 279c | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0500 150 | <C.500 | 0.940 | <0.500 | 49,500 | 420,06 | 23.10 396.96
MW-1 | 8/24/2006 | 812 | 856c |<0.500|<0.500} <0500 | <0.500] 33.0 | <0.500| 0.890 | <0.500 | 30,700 | 420.06 | 23.94 396.12
MW-1 | 11/2/2006 {Weildryl  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 1/29/2007 |Welldry] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 6/5/2007 |Welidry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
MwW-1 | 827/2007 [Welldry] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 14/30/2007 {Welldry|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
Mw-1 | 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 | 2645 393.61
MW-1 | 5/15/2008 |Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 | 5/8/2005 NA NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.72 NA
MW-2 | 5/19/2005 | <500 <50 <50 | <50 | <50 | <10 11 <20 | <20 <20 | 4200 | 418.88 | 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | &/15/2005 | <1,000] <50 <10 | <10 | <10 | <20 <10 <40 <40 | <40 | 7500 | 41888 | 2533 393.55
MW-2 | 11/8/2005 |welldry | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 1/30/2008 | <50.0 401 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 41,310 | 418.88 | 2587 393.01
MW-2 | 5/19/2006 | 398 134 c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 7.65 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,910 | 41888 | 2175 397.13
Mw-2 | 8242008 | <500 | <46.9¢ | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.82 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,070 | 418.88 | 24.60 394.28
MW-2 | 11/2/2006 jwelldry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 418.88 NA NA
MwW-2 | 1/29/2007 |Welldry} NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 6/5/2007 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 418.88 | 26.54 392.34
MW-2 | 8/27/2007 |Welldry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 418.88 NA NA
Mw-2 | 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41888 | 26.15 392.73
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
! MTBE ‘ ' Depthto| GW
Well ID‘ Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE [ TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
L ug/l) | (uglh) | (ug/h) | (ug/L) | (ug/Ly | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ugll)  (ug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
MW-2 | 5/15/2008 |Welldestoyed | NA | NA | NA [ NA | NA | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA
MW-3 | 5/6/2005 | NA NA NA | NA | Na [ NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.08 NA
MW-3 | 5192005 | <50 | 120a | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | 40 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 65 | 41724 | 19.08 398.18
Mw-3 | 815/2005 | <30 73 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | 34 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <60 | 41724} 2220 395.04
MW-=3 | 11/8/2005 |Welldry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 41724 NA NA
MW-3 | 1/30/2006 | <50.0 | 412 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 | 2364 393.60
MW-3 | 5/19/2008 | <50.0 | 183 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5C0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 | 19.00 398.24
MW-3 | 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | 214c | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.11 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 661 | 417.24 | 21.84 395.40
MW-3 | 11/2/2006 |Welldry| NA NA { NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA | 41724 | NA NA
Mw-3 | 1/29/2007 [wellgry] NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 417.24 NA NA
Mw-3 | 652007 | <50¢ | 230c | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | 038g | <2.0 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 417.24 | 23.80 393.44
MW-3 | 8/27/2007 [welldry| NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA_ | 417.24 NA NA
Mw-3 | 1173072007 {well dry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41724 | NA NA
MW-3 | 2/15/2008 |insufficient water NA | NA ! NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 417.24 | 2380 393.64
MwW-3 | 5/15/2008 |Well destroyed NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA - NA NA
MW-4 | 5/9/2005 | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA NA 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 5/19/2005 | 97 59a | 066 | <050 | <050 | <10 | 48 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 82 |42062| 1985 400.67
Mw-4 | 8/15/2005 | 67 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | 0.86 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 |42052 | 2334 397.18
Mw~4 | 11/8/2005 [weltdry | NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | NA | NA NA | 420.52 NA NA
MW= | 1/30/2006 | <500 | 112 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.63 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 420.52 | 24.13 396.39
MW-4 | 5192006 | <50.0 | <4B.9¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.08 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 420.52 | 19.79 400.73
MW-4 | 8/24/2006 | <500 | <47.2¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 78.3 | 420.52 | 22.50 398.02
MW-4 | 14/2/2006 |Welldry] NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.52 NA NA
MW4 | 1/29/2007 | <50 | <s0¢ | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 |42052| 2582 394.70
MW | 652007 | 62f | 120c { <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 | 14 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 |42052| 2432 396.20
MW-4 | 8/27/2007 |Welidry| NA NA | NA | NA | mA NA NA | NA | NA NA | 420521 NA NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE1

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

l MTBE Depthto| GW
WellID| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) l (Ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

MW-4 | 11/30/2007 |Welldry|  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 42052 NA NA
Mw-4 | 2152008 | 56f | <50c | <050 | <10 | <10 | «1.0 | 28 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 42052 | 2434 396.18

MWW-4 5/15/2008 Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 | 8/21/2006 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 416.88 | 2525 391.63
MW-5 | 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | 108¢c |<0.500| <0.500§ <0.500 { <0.500 | 3.33 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.50C | 210 | 416.88 | 2570 391.18
MwW-5 | 11/2/2006 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | <0.50 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 41688 | 28.00 388.88
MW-5 | 1/29/2007 | <50 g6c | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | <050 | <2.0 | <2.0 | <20 | <50 | 416,88 | 27.80 389.08
MW-5 | 6/5/2007 | <50f |2.200cel <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 | 056g | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 41688 | 2772 389.16

Mw-5 | 827/2007 |Welidry| NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 416.88 NA NA
MW-5 | 11/30/2007 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 416.88 | 28.39 388.49
MW-5 | 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 416.88 | 27.55 389.33
MW-5 | 5/27/2008 | <50 83c | <050 ] <10 | <1.0 | <10 | 43 | <20 [ <00 | <20 | <10 | 41688 | 2668 390.20

MW-5 8/5/2008 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 NA NA
MW-5B | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41786 | 2074 387.92
MW-58 | 2/15/2008 | 110ef| <s0c | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 | 1,700 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 250 | 417.66 | 2885 388.81
MW-5B | 5/27/2008 | 620 | <50c | <25 | <5.0 | <50 | <60 | 590 | <10 | <10 | <10 <50 | 417.66 | 27.89 389.77
MwW-5B | 8/5/2008 470 140 c,h <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 430 <10 <10 <10 <50 417.66 32.21 385.45
MW-5C | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 417.10 | 3397 383.13
MW-5C | 2/15/2008 | <50F | <50c¢ [ <050 ] <1.0 [ <1.0 | <10 | 360 | <20 | <20 | <20 97 | 41710 | 3425 382.85
MW-5C | 5/27/2008 | 350 <50c | <25 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 290 [ <10 | <10 [ <10 <50 | 41710 | 33.97 383.13
MW.5C 8/5/2008 210 <50 ¢,h <1.0 <20 <2.0 <20 180 <4.0 <4.0 <40 <20 417.10 37.30 379.80
MW-5 2/28/2006 NA NA NA, NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 422.50 23.55 398.95
MW-6 | 3/3/2006 | <50.0 104 | <0.500| <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.93 [ <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 | 23.30 399,20
MW-6 | 5/19/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9 |<0.500]<0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500| 576 | <0.500 | <0.500] <0.500 | <10.0 | 42250 | 20.31 402.19
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dubiin, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/l) | (ugl)y | (ugh) | {ug/l)  (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugrl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
MW-6 | 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.870 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 23.69 398.81
MW-6 | 11/2/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422,50 28.51 393.99
MW-6 | 1/29/2007 <50 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 1.7 <2.0 <2.C <2.0 <5.0 42250 27.08 395.42
MW-6 6/5/2007 <50 f 97¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 422.50 2577 396.73
MW-5 | 8/27/2007 | Welldry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA. | 422,50 NA NA
MW-6 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 422.50 NA NA
MW-6 | 2/15/2008 | <BOf <50 ¢ <0.50 { <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 9.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 422.50 25.58 396.94
MW-6 | 5/15/2008 [Well destroyed " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA
MW-7 | 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 25.84 388.51
MW-7 | 8/24/2006 | <500 | <47.2¢c | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.63 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 751 414.35 26.21 388.14
MW-7 11/2/2006 1 Well dry NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 1/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,35 NA NA
MW-7 6/5/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 414,35 NA NA
MW-7 | 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-7 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-=7 1 2/15/2008 [|Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 27.95 385.40
MW-7 | 5/27/2008 |<50 <60c | <050 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414.35 26.93 387.42
MW-7 8/5/2008 [Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 NA NA
MW-8 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA 414.54 23.02 391.52
MW-8 | 8/24/2006 110 7456 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 4.62 | <0.500 ] <C.500} <0.500 | 6610 | 414.54 23.17 391.37
MW-8 | 11/2/2006 92 96 ¢ <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2,300 | 414.54 27.69 386.85
MW-8 | 1/29/2007 <50 <50¢ | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 0.51 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 350 414.54 26.40 388.14
MW-8 6/5/2007 <50 f 120¢ | <0.50 | «1.0 <1.0 <1.0 | 0.48g | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 290 414.54 2517 388.37
MW-§ 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,54 NA NA
MW-8 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414,54 NA " NA
MW-8 | 2/15/2008 | <BOf <50 ¢ <0,560 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414.54 24.66 389.88
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE 1

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depthto | GW
WelllD| Date |TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
g/l | g/l | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (wgll) | (uglt) | (ugi) | (ugil) | (ugll) i (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
MW.8 5/27/2008 58 <50 ¢ <0.50 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 14 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 520 414.54 25.98 388.56
MW-8 8/5/2008 <50 <50 ¢,h | <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 34 414.54 26.62 387.92
MW-8B 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, 414,81 26.81 388.00
MW-8B | 2/15/2008 <50 f <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 17 <2.0 <20 <2.0 65 414,81 26.23 388.58
MW-8B | 5/27/2008 <50 <50 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 33 414.81 25,51 389.30
MW-8B | 8/5/2003 <50 <80 ¢,h | <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 414.81 28,72 386.09
MW-9 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA 412.69 27.75 384,94
MW-3 8/24/2006 | <50.0 | 68.9 ¢,d | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.5C0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 86.8 412.69 28.35 384.34
MW-8 11/2/2006 <50 NA <0.,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 412.69 2843 384.26
MW.-9 1/29/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 412.69 NA NA
MW | 6/52007 |msufficientwater | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA 41269 | 2872 | 38397
MW-9 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 412.69 NA NA
MW-@ | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 412,69 NA NA,
MW-G 2/15/2008 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412,69 28.00 384.69
MW-2 5/27/2008 |<50 | NA, <0.50 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 412.68 27.93 384.76
MwW-9 8/5/2008 |insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 28.40 384.29
MW-10 | 8/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41848 23.90 395.58
MW-10 | 8/24/2006 626 100 ¢ 1.04 | <0500 1.22 | <0500} 124 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500] 5,740 | 419.48 24.02 395.46
MW-10 | 11/2/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 419,48 28.50 390,98
MW-10 | 1/28/2007 91 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 4.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,800 | 41948 27.30 392.18
MW-10 6/5/2007 82f 1580 ¢ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 540 419.48 26.09 393.39
MW-10 | 8/27/2007 | Well dry NA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 419.48 NA NA
MW-10 | 11/30/2007 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 418.48 NA NA
MW-10 | 2/15/2008 <50 f <50 ¢ <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 500 418.48 25.58 393.80
MW-10Q | 5/15/2008 [Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA: NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE 1

. Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation
{ugfl) | {ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {(MSL)
MW-11 | 8/21/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 400.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 8/24/2006 |Welldry NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 11/2/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 408.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 1/29/2007 { Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 6/5/2007 | Welldry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 408.69 NA NA
MwW-11 | 8/27/2007 Welldry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA 409.68 NA NA
MW-11 | 11/30/2007 1 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.68 NA NA
MW-11 | 2/15/2008 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11 | 5/27/2008 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW.11 8/5/2008 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
MW-11B | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA 408.03 31.47 377.55
MW-11B| 2/15/2008 | <560 <50 ¢ <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 409.08 31.53 377.50
MW-11B | 5/27/2008 <50 <50 ¢ <0.56 [ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 409.03 30.83 378.20
NMW-11B| 8/5/2008 <50 <50 c,h | <050 [ <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 409.03 33.51 375.52
MW-12 | 2/7/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 41148 { 3110 380.08
MW-12 | 2/15/2008 | <50f | <B0c¢ | <050 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <20 | <20 [ <20 <10 | 41118 | 31.22 379.96
MW-12 | 5/27/2008 | <50 <s0c | <050 | <10 | <1.0 | <10 | <1.0 | <20 | <20 | <20 <10 | 411.18 | 30.53 380.85
MwW-12 8/5/2008 <50 <50 ¢,h | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 411.18 33.29 377.8%
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TABLE 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE | Depthto| GW
WellID| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation|.
ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/Ly | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugit) | (ug/l)  (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

' Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method $260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, anailyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyt ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level
ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 7




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

TABLE 1"

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
‘ MTBE Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E | X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) i (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Hydrogarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.
b = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

¢ = Diesel with silica gel clean-up.

d = Insufficient sample available for reanalysis. -
e = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown

hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

f = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).
g = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detectlon limit, Reported value is estimated.

h=TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-6 surveyed March 3, 2006 by Mid Ceast Engineers.
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
 (FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

site Address 9991 Sen Rurel ﬁﬂ! . ' Date &/5/2%

Job Number odogb-ulLl Technician W LoMPe. Page 1 of / .

o
Z 5 E
o ] w e o o
=B ol8 8¢E Bl g | 8 || wannet Previously
2TE=E eS| glsls Inspecled New Identified )
9 3Jix= sl 2 5] !
SEEERENIEE] & | & Jemmaninf (ot ] petceney Notes
ERriEsTols 2§ § || noles) Parsists
138 o g o |8 .
WellID F

full-5

MN-58

JiH

-7

S| |7

-6

Mw-¢p

R P

w1

Tl x_| CLisH_Box

X

- 118

AL ] g 4| e P

M-I

“Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN {12"0r less) 2) WELL iS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MOMNITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3} WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:
aE . 2
B B
BLAINE TEGH SERVIGES, INC. #4517 SAN JOSE SEATTLE o biginstech.com




. Project # 050905— - W l-’

'WELL GAUGING DATA

Skl

Date §/5/°% Client
' sie 8919 590 Ramon KD
7 Thickness Véiume of | . Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Paint:
. Size | Sheen/ |Fmmiscible{lmmiscible] Removed jDepth to water| Depth to well § TOB or
WellID | Time {in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)jLiquid (ft.) (mi) (ft.) bottom (ft.) 0C Notes
HE 05 2851 | )
085/ 32.2 64> | |
>72%0 19993
, Dry 2889 | |

2.b2

29.83

28.70

68.13

2840

29,0},

2351 A5




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

|BTS # 056805~ Wil

site: 999 SaA Ratwn P,

Sampler: !JL

well LD.: MW~

Date: 53’/5'/05;

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Z.6.5

[

Depth to Water (DTW): P/y

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: e

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80%' Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer /
Disposable Baifer

Waterra Sampling Wethod: Bailer
Peristaltic

Disposable Bailer

Po?te’ ir Displacement Extraetion Port
/ﬁ ctric Submersible Other /ﬂ;cated Tubing
/Gt er:
= o 0.04 4% 0.65
- (Gals.) X = Gals., 2“ 0.16 & 1’4? 5
} CaseXolume Specified Volumes  Cafculated Volume, 3 0.37 Other . fadius” 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F} | pH (mS or uS) (NTUs} | Gals. Removed Observations
4 » b
Dy #|Viable o _fofve + senfla+

. ] . =

Did well dewater? Y;s/ Ne Gallons actually evz}a(zﬂ:ed: T

Sampling Date: @/}'%S Sampling Time:

/Bépth to Water: /,"’f

Sample [.D.: /

Laborator)/ STL  Other (5,// sciexe.

Analyzed/fé: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: / SEE (G s

EB LI5, (if applicable): @ . Duflicate LD. (if appliablo):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:

D.O. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ™1
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 00805 WL site: 8999 SaA Raron B
Sampler: HL Date: g / ; / 043
Well 1.D. /I'f 5\) "5 5) ' Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
Total Well Depth (ID): (e &‘?3 Depth to Water (DTW): 32 -2’
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 37, )ts—
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Mcthod: %ai]er'
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
>Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
el VLT D TR
‘ - 1" 0.04 4 0.65
__QE(GMS-}X 3 = (07"*5 Gals. ¥ 0.1 & var
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ I Other radius” ¥ 0.163
Cond._ Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (mS or@ (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

pH
0| 6kS |70 THE | 127 | 2Z&

1020 | 21 |70 VIbY | 78 Qs

1024 | 7.5 | 7.0) kb 43 | 7.5

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (Q 7,:5“

Sampling Date: g/5703 Sampling Time: }3)P Depth to Water: 3Y 97

Sample L.D.: M W - 58 | Laboratory:  STL  Other (Q/ scitae.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othern g€é (i o(_

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge| - mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030405~ WL

Site: 4999 Safl ﬁfeﬁ@ﬂ ﬁd

Sampler: EJ L

Date: 9}’/{/0«3

wetl 1D M -7¢€

Well Diameter; 2 3 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 97}7 3

Depth to Water (DTWj:“ 3030

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: oV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ©oyst HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: "! ?.‘ 32
Purge Method:  Bailer Vaterra Sampling Method: : ‘ % Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposabie Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Pump Extraction Port
. w[ectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
Weli D YT el T
: 1" 0.04 40 0.65
~ Llo ____(Gals)X 3 - 2o gy > 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume : .37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF}| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o4 1615 17.3| 1229 | b3 Lo Clovdy
7 I
105361 yell dey,dernd (@ A4S salloas

682 12.) | 1192

|05

Did well dewater? e

No

Gallons actually evacuated: 28

Sampling Date: g/g/ég

Sampling Time: / 330

Depth to Water: L/@ . I ?,,,__

Sample L.D.: MR“S C Laboratory:  STL  Other (@/ St txe "
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other g€eé (i o
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
iAnalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other .

- Db (if req'd): Pre~purge: " Post-purge: "I
ORP (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Avé., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OB0Z05 - wkl Site: 8974 SaA_Raroa B,

Sampler: Q}L , Date: g’ / ? / 0"07

well LD.: MW -7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 28.5¢ Depth to Water (DTW):  Dry

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH .
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method; ~ Bailer
?Siifiib‘ef%fiiﬁacgmt T v
/Hl&bmcrs:ble Other . Degioared Tubing
e s E
1 Case v91u7'm7=, Spéiﬁed Volumes _-Calculated Volume 3 6.37 Other radius” * 0.£63
Cond. Twbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Dy 2 viale 1o Ponse + Sanblet
: e
Did well dewater? Yes  No-— Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: @/5708 Sampling Time: epth_té Water:
Sample 1.D.: Laborgteé STL Oiherl (@//gf eae
Analyzed for: /T’Q{-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D 9&@ $€€ o /
EB LD. (if4pplicable): @ ..~ Duplicate LD. (if applicabie):
Ana_yz/ d for: TPH-G BTEX MTB TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if reg'd): Pr e—purge e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 080805~ WL site: 999 San Rarwa Rd.
Sampler: LJL , Date: 931 / ; / Gg
Well 1.D.: /m\)"g Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 28.83 Depth to Water (DTW): 2. b 2.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.7.0f
Purge Method: WBailer : Waterra Sampling Method: M¢Bailer
Disposable Baiter Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
T Y — —
1 0.04 4 0.65
i q _ (Gals)X 3 . 42 Gals. | ¥ 0.1 & A7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 ‘ Other radius” + 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) (S or@S—) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

pH
|00 Well debolered @ [ 24)log

1285 | 089 |7/ | 947 198 —

Did well dewater? (@ No Gallons actually evacuated: - ] .

Sampling Date: &/5/6& - Sampling Time: | 255 Depth to Water: 2. 7]

Sample 1.D.: ﬂ'f l&/“"g | Laboratory:  STL ther (Q/ SCIEXE.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other: $€eé ¢ ol

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Fime Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "¢ Post-purge: .

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mvV Post-purge: L mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




' SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: 090805~ W  sit: 8994 San Bamwa Rd.
Sampler: QIL Date: g / § / Og
Well 1D.: /zi W - % Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): £28.] % Depth to Water (DTW): 2.8.72.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3. &0
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
" Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump . Extraction Port
“HEleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: __
WD YT S i
: — T " 0.04 4 0.65
a 25:__((}3]5.) X . 3 = 7‘5 Gals, . ‘7': 016 o 1‘4? 2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™ ¥ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) H (mS 01@)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

oMY | lob.| 7P.I Bz 110 2.5 C loudy
o9 |59 (9| 9474 178 To
of5Y | 7.1 |67 473 | 12 75 N

P

Did well dewater?  Yes @) (Gallons actually evacuated: 7; _
Sampling Date: g/‘.g/og Sampling Time: | ZVO Depth to Water: ’2—? QS‘: |
Saniple LD va @3 Labora{ory: STL  Other (e%/ Scitie.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: $€E (i o

EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:- TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: -

D.0O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "R Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 545-7558

+




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OB0305 - WL]

site: 199 Sah Rarwa Pd.

Sampler: Q}L

Date: g’/?/as’

well LD.: -9

Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): 2-9.0/

Depth to Water (DTW): Z 8.4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: v Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ySI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer T Waterra Sa ﬁn’g’l\'/fé?h—{:dﬁ:- Bailer "
Disposable}i.aj}er“'é( Peristaltic ' D’i;sgp,sabim/
Positive At Displacement Extraction Pu : “Extraction Port
)@ﬁ?;;bmersib]e Gther Dedicated Tubing
Other: .
P T T 0.04 4 0
e a:i;.)X = _ — Gals. . 2: /Uﬁ’// & /T:/:
1 Case Valtime Specified Vo]u/mes Calculated Volumne 3 037 Other radius”* 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
TOSuldert weda— vadfile to poree| ardd ssitplel
Did well dewater? Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: - v

" {Sampling Date: %7@5

Sampling Time:

Depth to Wate:

Sample 1.D. /

Laboratory:  STL 9:}( Cal Scifice

Analyz;dé)r: TPH-G BTEX MTBEAH-D

Other; S‘ee /%C/ /

EB}(S. (if applicable): /@ Time

Dupﬁcate}l?./(if applicable):/

ﬁéalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: ",
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0B0305 - WLl Site: 8199 SaAl Ratpa Ad.
Sampler: HL Date: 9;’ / § / 0‘57
Well LD.. MW -] Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TDY): 2.5 [ Depth to Water (DTW): 7Y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharée [LHélght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW: e
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer / Waierma Sampling Method: E_aiier//
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic” Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displzacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
/E]cctric Subinersible Other / Dedicated Tubing
/ : Other: .
: ]". 0.04- - 4" ‘ 0.165. §
- _ (Gals)X = Gals. > o.t6 & 47
1 Cage Volume Specified Volumes  Catenlated Volume 3 .37 Other radius"0.163
Cond. Twrbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Dy & Ul 0 porse + cample 1 |
: L/
Did well dewatex? Yes,” No Gallons actp'cﬂf}:\ evacuated:

) - . . . i
Sampling Date: g/&/é/g Sampling Time: / Depth to Water: /
Sample L.D.: / Labgtatory:  STL  Other (Q/ Sce /ﬁ?fe-—
Analyzed fo;:// TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Qéer: <€é ( D(/ /

7 /
EB L.D. @f applicable): © Time / Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):  /
Analy/z:éd for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TI}{D Other: /
D.Cy {ifreq'd): Pre-purge: < TR Post-purge: y i/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 080805 - WL Site: $999_ Sad Rearwa Pd.

Sampler: QL Date: %’ / 5, / Dg

Well I.D.: Mw “'”3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (ID): 28,83 Depth to Water (DTW): 3 3,5/

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; ave Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y8 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3H.5 /7

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Mt;thod: HKpailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Y& lectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
' I_—l“‘ 0.04. ' 4 0.65
___3 : %’W(Gais.) X 3 = 0.2 Gals. z 0.16 & 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volunes  Calculated Volame ¥ 037 Qther redivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
~ Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or WP (NTUs) = | Gals. Removed Observations

oy | k4q 71| #Hq (07 | 3.4 Z lovdly

]
0§ 165 |69 8ol 222 | .4 L
o9l | 6b% | (4] 725 U»g | 162 ;

Did well dewater? Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: ZO L 2

Sampling Date: g/f/ég Eamp]ing Time: [2JO Depth to Water: $%.88
Sample [.D.: M W-ng Laboratory:  STL  Other (&/ Scitxe.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: $€€ (ol

EB I.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) Post-purge: ¥
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

B1s # 050805 - WL

Site: 299 Sad Barwa Pd.

Sampler: &’L

Date: 95’/5‘/043

well LD.: MW ~12

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 28,8/

Depth to Water (DTW): 2%.29

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 24, 39

Purge Method:  Bailer ‘Waterra Sampling Method: Xhailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

MElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
3 o 3 T B
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume * 0.57 Other redius’ + 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS 01'@_8) {NTUs) (Gals. Removed QObservations
=
o1y 165% |Lg| 704 737 3.6 ¢ fody
0924 |57 |67 | 099 Zlowo | 7.2 B
"'\ [
0925 | bbM bl | (92 Zleoo | 0.8 ‘
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: {0+ 6

Sampling Date: é/b'/@s

Sampling Time: I ?—25—

Depth to Water: o ‘5.7 3

Sample LD Mlx)"]l

Laboratory:  STL Other (G/ SciCXE

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other S€E€ (ol

EB LD. (i applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV{ . Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.
T L NG

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

August 26, 2008

Denis Brown

Shell Otil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring at
Sheli-branded Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on August 5, 2008

Groundwater Monitoring Report 080805-WL-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGEEES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA {408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours traly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/tm

attachments; Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report

Field Data Sheets
ce: Rich Garlow
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA {408) 573-0555 FAX (408y573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
Independent third party. We speclailze in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
fimit the scope of our services to those centered on the generatlion of objective information.

To avold conflicts of Interest, Blalne Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the Information we coliect. As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —waler — 746684 )
performing striotly technical services, we do not make any professional recommentiations and
perform no constlting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Shelt comply with Shell's safely
guidelines, 20 GFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and fiiness Preventlon Program (lIPP). Al
Eleld Technicians recelve the full 40-hour 28CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical.clearance and on-the-job training prlor to commencing any work on any Shell site,

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condltion of the wellhead Is checked
and noted according to a welthead inspection checklist.

Standard measuremsnits Include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtalned with Industry standard electronic water leve! Indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water In each well Is tnspsbted for the presence of Immiscibles. When free product is
suspecied, its presence Is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (8.9. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well contalning over iwo-hundredihs of a foot (0.02") of product,

EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our parsonnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the helght of the water column and
the diameter of the well, Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are sef at no less than four case volumnes in some ]u!risdictions.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Shefl Oit Products US Page |



Well pufglng devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume fo be
evacuated, In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (1.8.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well,

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards Include minimum purge volumes, but addifionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior fo sampie collection. Typleal groundwater
parameters used to measure stabllity are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature,
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuatlon process (no less
than once per case volume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuet sites include the followlng:
Temperature Is considered to have stabllized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degres Celsius, Electrical conductivity is cansldered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH Is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit. ’

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well, However,
loss water may be removed I cases where the well dewaters and does hot immediately
recharge.

MEASURING RECHARGE

Upon completion of well purgirig, a depth lo water measurement Is collected and notaied to
ensure that the well has recharged to within 80% of its static, pre-purga level prior to sampling.

Wells that do not Immediately show 80% recharge or dewatered weills will be allowed a
mintmum of 2 hours to recharge prior to sampling. The water level at time of sampling wili be
noted, ‘ :

PURGEWATER GONTAINMENT

All nor-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater maonltoring well Is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle andfor speclal water hauling
tralflors, Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, elsciric pumps and
hoses etc.), consisting of groundwater combined with delonfzed water and non-phosphate soap,
is also capiured and pumped into effluent tanks, '

| Norn-hazardous purgewater Is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation o a
Blalne Tech Services, Inc. facllity before being transported 1o a Shell approved disposal faclilty.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures 8hell Oil Praducts US Page 2



SAMPLE GOLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a stalnless stesl, Teflon or disposable ballers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sarnple materlal Is decanted directly from the sampling batler into sample contalhers provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the baller
to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D, The type
of sample container, material of construction, method of clostire and filling reguirements are
spacific to the Intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed Inside the sample containers by the taboratory or glassware vendor prior {0
delivery of the boitle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate contalners.

TRIP BLANKS

Trip Blanks, if requested, are taken to the slte and kept inslde the sample cooler for the duration
of the event. They are turned over to the laboratory for analysls with the samples from that site.

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, If requested, may be collectsd af & sfie. The Fleld Technician uses thelr discretion-
in choosing the well at which the Duplicate Is collected, typlcally one suspected of containing
measurable contaminants. The Dupllcate sample Is labeled “DUP" and the time of collection is
omitted from the COG, thus rendering the sample blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

Alf sample containers are promptly placed in food grade lce chests for storage In the fleld and
transport (diract or via our facilify) to the designated analytical laboratory. These Ice chests
contain gquantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant matetlal.. The sermples are rhaintained
in elther an ice chest or a refrigerator untll relinguished into the sustody of the laboratoryor
iaboratory courler, i

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed fo all sample containers, In most cases these labels are generated by
our offlce personne] and are partlally preprinted. Labels can also be hand wrltten by our field
personnel, The site Is identified with the store number and site address, as Is the particuar
graundwater well from which the sample is drawn (e.g, MW-1, MW-2, 8-1 etc.). The time and
date of sample collection along with the Initials of the person who callects the sample are
‘handwritien onto the label.

Chain of Custody records are created using clisnt specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Provedures Shell Oil Products US Pape 3



Bili of Lading records are confemporaneous records created in the field at the slte where the
non-hazardaus purgewater is generaied. Fleld Technlclans use preprinted Bili of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment Is brought to the sfte In clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned affer use
In each well and before subsequent use In any other well,  Equiprnent is decontaminated before
leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device Is a commerclal steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that is then operated with high quality delonized
water that Is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
faclitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices Included In the patented workstation
(U.8. Patent 5,535,775} that Is Incorporated In each sampling vehicle, The steam cleaner is
usaed to decon reels, pumps and bailers,

Any sensitive equipment or parts {l.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor imembrane, water level
indicator, ete.) that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and delonized water solution and rinsed with delonized water,

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dbissolved Oxygen readings-are taken pre- and/or post-purge 'using Y& meters (8.9, YS! Model
54, 58 or 95) or HACH fleld test kits.-

The YSI meters are equipped with a stiring device that enables them to collect accurate in-sltu
readings. The probe/stirring devices are modified to allow downhole measurements to be taken

" from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel Is decontaminated
betwaen wells as described above. The meter (s callbrated between wells as per the
mnstructions In the operating manual, The probe and stirrer Is lowered Into the water column.
The reading is allowed to stabilize prior to coflection.

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with sither Corning or Myron-1. meters (e.g. Coming ORP-85 ora
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). Tha meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
s calibrated at the start of each day according fo the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

Alf fisid measurements are collected at fims of sampling with a HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standnrd Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products US Poge 4



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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August 20, 2008

Michael Ninockata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
08-08-0535
8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client;
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 8/7/2008 and analyzed.in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and foliows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
Calscience Environmental
_Laboratories, Inc.
. CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 884-7501

Jessie Kim
Project Manager

. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 13

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535

San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date DatefTime

ed Matrix

Cilent Sample Number

Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BalchID

-The sample extract was subjected {o Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis.

Comment(s):
-TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28.
Parameler Resuit RL DFE Qual
Diesel Range Organics 140 50 1
Surrogales: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny] 119 68-140

Comment{s}:

-The sample exitract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior fo analysis.

-TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28.
Parameter Restlt RL DE Qual
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Quat
Decachiorobiphenyl 103 68-140

Comment(s):

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

-TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range CG10-C28.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Digsel Range Organics ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Ceontrol Limils Qual
Decachlorobiphenyt 116 68-140

RE - Reporting Limit DF - Diluticn Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 3 0f 13

& aborafories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 80158

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 2 of 3

Lab Sample DatefTime Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Coliecled Matrix  Instrument Prepared A_’?“_’_’_Yze“ _QC Batch iD .

~The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Comiment{s):
-TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28.
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Gual
Decachlorebipheny i20 58-140

Comment{s): -The sample extract was subjecled fo Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

-TPH as Diesel Is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28.
Parameter Resul RL DF Qual Unifs
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/l.
Surfogates: REC (%) Control Limits Quat
Decachlorobiphenyl 112 68-140

080812B18

-“The sample extract was subjeclied to Sifica Gel treatment prior to analysis,

Comment{s):
-TPH as Diesel is quantified in the carbon range C10-C28.
Parameter Result . RL DE . Qual Units
Diese! Range Organics N> - BD 1 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%} Confrol Limits Qual
Decachtorobiphenyt 112 68-140
RL - Reporting Lim#t BF - Dijution Faclor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

TEL:(714) 895-5404 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Ser\{ices, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535
San Jose, CA 85112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 80158
Page 30of 3

Project: 8299 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Lab Sample Date/Time ] ] Date Date/Time
Numb Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BalchID

13108

C!ier_:tSample Nur_nber___

Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ugf
Surrogates: REC (%) Conlrol Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyi 108 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Factor Quat - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢« TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 of 13

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Date Received: 08/07/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: (8-08-0535

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 10f 3
LabSample  Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number

Matrix

Instrument Prepared

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
TPPH 470 250
Benzene ND 25
Ethylbenzene ND 50
Toluene ND 5.0
p/m-Xylene ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Qual  Parameter
Methyi-{-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Teri-Bufyl Alcohot {TBA)
Biisopropyi Ether (DIPE}
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether {TAME)

mmmmmm[g

Surrogates:

Parameter Result RL
TPPH 210 160
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 20
Toluene ND 20
p/m-Xylene ND 20
o-Xylene ND 20
Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Qual  Parameler
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA)
Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE})
Etnyl--Buiyl Ether (ETBE}
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether {TAME}

Qual Surrogates:

1,4-Bromoflugrobenzene-TPPH

Parameter Result RL
TPPH ND 50
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
pim-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Ceonlrol
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70-130

Parameler

1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

1 Teri-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)

1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE}

1 Ethyl-t-Butyf Ether (ETBE)

1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME)
1

Quat Surrogates:

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH

Result RL DF Qual

ND 1.0 1

34 10 1

NE 20 1

ND 20 1

ND 2.0 i

REC {%) Control Qual

Limits

92 70-130

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5484

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received; 08/07/08

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608

_ Units: : ug/L

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number Laguia;ne]:[e %ﬂ,}ﬁi; Malrix  Instrument -~ IJAnm:J;gde QC Batcth

8

Parameter _ Resut  RL DFE  Qual  Parameler Result RL  DE Qua

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) 11 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (BIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene . ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether {(ETBE} ND 2.0 1

plm-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Test-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REG (%) Controt, Qual
Limits Limits

~1.4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parameter Qual Parameler Restilt RL DFE  Qual
TPPH Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Benzene Tert-Butyi Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene Ethyl--Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 20 1
pim-Xylene Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 20 1

o-Xylene

Surrogates: Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quat

1,4-Bromofluorebenzena

Parameler Resul RL DE  Qual  Paramefer Result RL DE  Qual

TPPH ND 50 1 Methyt-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE} NO i0 1

Benzene ND (.50 1 Tert-Buiyl Alcohot {FBA} ND 10 1

Fthylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 20 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyi-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 1

pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 82 70-130 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene-TPPH 92 70-130

REL - Repodling Limit DF - Dilution Facfor Quatk - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_nvironmental Analytical Report

1l

£ .
== gboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/07/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: LUFT GC/MS | EPA 82608
Units: _ ug/L
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA Page 3 of 3
Cilent Sample Number Liz)u?nagqa’ple %ﬁﬁg Matrix  Instrument PrS:;?ed %migégde QC Baich ID

08I0 2

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter ' Resuit RL DFE Qual

TPPH NB 50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

Benzene ND 0.50 i Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA} ND 10 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 i Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) ND 20 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 1

pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 20 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1

Surrogates: REC (%)} Cenfrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual
Limits Limifs

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene-TPPH 24 T0-130

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 824-7501
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Ethyl4-Buiyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

& aisci
=" _Eajscrence
== _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received 08/07/08
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS f EPA
82608
Proiect 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Pate MS/MSD Baich
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-08-0831- Aqueo GC/MS LL 08/08/0 08109/0 80308502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL " Qualifiers
Benzene 118 116 70-130 2 0-30
Ethylbenzene 126 123 70-130 2 0-30
Toluene 122 121 70-130 1 0-30
pim-Xylene 130 129 70-130 1 0-30
oXylene 129 127 70-130 1 0-30
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) 114 110 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 116 115 70-130 0 0-30
Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) 111 110 70-i30 1 0-30
104 105 70-130 i 0-30
104 103 70-130 1 0-30
137 134 70-130 2 0-30 3

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL. - Contre} Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percenl Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Bw_hvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
£ aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D __Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
{ 1099:12:211-581 5C1 8142l 080812818
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %BREC CL, RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
10 17 75117 7 0-13

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501

CL - Confrol Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

i

ity

&= aborafories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: NIA
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 08-08-0535
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Analyzed

Qu 'tyConlro[-SamplelD
09912715740

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
TPPH 111 111 65-135 1] 0-30
Benzene 111 111 70-130 1 0-30
Ethylbenzene 120 121 70130 1 0-30
Toluene 116 118 70-130 2 0-30
p/m-Xylene 124 125 70-130 0 0-30
o-Xylena 123 125 70-130 2 0-30
Mathyl-t-Butyt Ether {MTBE} 106 108 70-130 1 0-30
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 120 118 70-130 2 0-30
biisopropyt Ether (DIPE) 107 108 70-130 0 0-30
Ethyt-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) 102 104 70-130 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (FAME) 101 103 70-130 2 0-30
125 120 70-130 4 0-30

Ethanot

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL. - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

= _Fﬂsc:ence
== _nvironmental
= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  08-08-0535
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of controi due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of controi due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due o a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.,
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME A Marginal Exceedance (ME) is defined as a L.CS percent recovery beyond the normai 3
standard deviation Contro} Limits but still within the marginal exceedance limits (set at 4
i standard deviations from the mean)
N Nontarget Analyte. '
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD controf limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD outi-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
FAX: {714) 824-7501

Z
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *




LAB (LOCATION) @ Shell OII Products Cham Of Custody Record

CALSCIENCE ( )
SPL { 5 i “ 4L CHECKIF NG INCIDENT ¢ APPLIES
[@ erv. services ! |[:I MOTIVA RETAIL J|[:| SHEL), RETALL ( BATE: LS /&g

L1 xenco ¢ 3
- L wemva sotcH [ consutan- | |2 wses |

O TEST AMERICA (e o )

PAGE: ] of l

[ omier ¢ ) {D SHELL PIPELINE | IEI OTHER . scssmsmmmsnsssasmscn ]
SARFING CONPART I.B-D-C_UD-E: BTG ADCAESS; Strestand City Gl CLOBAL O NG
Blaina Tech Services BTSS $999 San Ramon Road, Dublin CA T0600159797
ADGRE3E G0F QELVERADLE TO {928, Company, OIEs LUGABORY PHONE NGy AL CONSULTANT PROJLST NG
1680 Rogers Ave, San Joso, CA 95112 .
PROJBCT CONTACT {Hardesby of PRF Ruportiol Jon Sulng, Dalta, Monrovila Offica £26.256.6662 Jsulng@dettasnv.com qYS & Ogﬁgﬂ‘g'- wL]

Mchael Ninckata SARPLEF NAMB(S] (PR
TELEPHONE: FAK. Grwall: "] [
(408]573-0555 {408)573-T771 mninokata@blainetech.com / Gﬂf%
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYSY: ~ T RESULTS NEEDED
STANDARD (14 DAY) [ds0avs O z0avs [ 2tays O 24 rours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS .
v
- H !
I 14 - RWOCE REPORT FORMAY O usracencr: EMPERATURE ON RECEF I L

[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES c
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES

[ EpD NOT NEEDED

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES :

RECEIPT VERIFIGATION REQUESTED - - B
Run TPH-d w/SHlca Gel Clean Up E B g Zl18 | @88
Y SANPLING PRESRRVATIVE Sl lal&i=18 (2|35
. oL OF Lixlg|=|=iain 5| B
- = t3 g ] —
Field Sample ldentification MaTI e, wlgle|2|uf8] 5] & Cuntwiner PID ReadIngs
DATE | TIME = a b A
s |2 | Eldi s £ or Laboratory Notaw
HEL [HNO3 [H2S04 [NONE {OTHER| = b a|= A [} w =

M-58 g/5|3le
MR- 5¢C 1330
Mt ~4 155
Mu-¢8 1240
M-8 [Zio
R 122S]

\q
¢, }( ¢, | TPH - Purgeable {82608}
s, | 5S4 P [9€] D)) TRH - Extractable (8015M]
1}( >~ S [¢] o] BrEX (82608}

NN
S 5¢PL 1554 [ <] 5 oxygenates (a2508)

T(oeioisE

ol

'quwwu

7

R‘W % (sorgle. contod, ) ‘??;/O'K 15‘2-5'
= Cec LL-0% | 30<

Racadad by: (Ngadiure) "D “Tenat

o -7 of (63D

052106 Rovislon

5 {of 2087

€} Jo Z} ebed



Page 13 of 13

- work orper # 08 -4 [¥- [0]

Cooler | of |

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
oate. ¢ F /08

CLIENT: Blgine tec

TEMPERATURE ~ SANMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER; ' LABORATORY {Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooter with temperature blank provided. % . _l_’]_ “C Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. —
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature (For Alr & Filter Only).

. °C Temperature blank.

. __ °CIR Thermometer.
Ambient temperature {For Air & Filter Only).

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Initiat: # :
Sample(s): - Cooler; " No {Not Intact) : Not Present: -/
|nitiaf:_gQ“
U
SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples...c........cc.ecuvenes
Sampler’s name Indicated on COC............cooviiii e
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers...........c.........
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...........c.ccv oo evie v
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................
Propér preservation noted on sample label{s).........ccooo L
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .......co.vvivir i v s vt s eanrin

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...........ccccvvvveeivevee e,

Yes

I

.......

.......

No N/A

.......

COMMENTS:




